
 

  

 

 Contacting the Council: Telephone: 01782 717717 . 

Email: customerservices@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

4 WALLEYS QUARRY - ODOUR ISSUES   (Pages 9 - 28) 

5 KIDSGROVE TOWN DEAL UPDATE   (Pages 29 - 42) 

6 FINANCIAL & PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - 4TH 
QUARTER 2024/25   

(Pages 43 - 78) 

7 FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 79 - 82) 

8 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

9 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS 
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 3rd June, 2025 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 



 

  

 Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings: 

(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the 
mover of any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any 
formal public meeting of Cabinet to speak. 

 

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak 
at such meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet.  

 
Public attendance at Cabinet meetings: 

(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of 
Cabinet, they should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such 
question(s) to the appropriate committee officer.  

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the 
above deadline and assess the permissibility of the question(s). The Chair’s 
decision will be final. 

(3) The maximum limit is three public questions at any one Cabinet meeting. 
(4) A maximum limit of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an 

initial question or make an initial statement to the Cabinet. 
(5) Any questions deemed to be repetitious or vexatious will be disallowed at 

the discretion of the Chair.  
 
Members: Councillors S Tagg (Leader) (Chair), Sweeney (Vice-Chair), Heesom, Fear, 

Skelding and Hutchison 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums: 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
NOTE: IF THE FIRE ALARM SOUNDS, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY 
THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 
 FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM DOES SOUND, PLEASE 
LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO 

 



  
Cabinet - 06/05/25 

  
1 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 6th May, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Sweeney 

Heesom 
 

Fear 
Skelding 
 

Hutchison 
 

Officers: Gordon Mole Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal & 

Governance / Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / 

S151 Officer 
 Roger Tait Service Director - 

Neighbourhood Delivery 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Paul Dutton Senior Media Officer 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 18th March 2025 be 

agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

3. WALLEYS QUARRY - ODOUR ISSUES  
 
The Chief Executive presented the update report on Walleys Quarry.  
 
As clay was being brought onto the site and excavation works were taking place as 
part of the capping process the Environment Agency (EA) had highlighted that a 
temporary increase in odour levels along with vehicle movement was to be expected. 
Odour complaints had regardless decreased in March and were down to levels as 
low as last recorded in March 2020. 
 
The meeting was suspended for ten minutes due to a fire alarm. 
 
The Chief Executive resumed the presentation, advising that the hydrogen sulphates 
had been at zero exceedance across the three monitoring stations for five 
consecutive weeks. A virtual public meeting had also been held on 20th March and 
uploaded to the EA website. The Council was finally working in partnership with the 
EA and the liquidators to keep the landfill under control. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=4253&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=InzW-xKYclM&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F


  
Cabinet - 06/05/25 

  
2 

It was noted that as the abatement notice had ceased to be enforceable legal 
proceedings had been suspended. 
 
The Leader welcomed the overall improvement of the situation and clarified that the 
company was no longer in existence and had gone into liquidation, expressing 
thanks to officers for a fruitful exercise of the legal action.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning commented being pleased with the 
progress made, adding that efforts should be sustained to hold responsible parties to 
account until the whole matter was put to bed. 
 
The Deputy Leader supported the statement and shared his observation that odours 
had largely reduced on the allotment site on the other side of the road. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the update report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

4. FOOTBALL FOUNDATION HOME ADVANTAGE PROGRAMME  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage introduced the report on the 
Football Foundation’s Home Advantage Programme. An email had just been 
received advising that Newcastle Town Football Club and Kidsgrove Lads and Dads 
had been successful in their request for funding towards further improvements at the 
Whammy, Birchenwood and Chesterton Football club.  
 
The Leader welcomed the good news. 
 
The Deputy Leader commented on the tremendous job done by Newcastle Town 
Football Club in the community, along with the league standards of their facilities, 
adding that anything to encourage them was worth supporting. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in conjunction with the Portfolio 

Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage, be authorised to develop 
detailed grant applications with the relevant football clubs for funding 
via The Football Foundation Home Advantage Programme and enter 
into any funding agreements as necessary. 

 
(ii) That the procurement of suitable contractors be approved to carry 
out the improvements to those sites selected by the Football 
Foundation once detailed specifications had been developed within 
available grant funding limits. 
 
(iii) That the above-mentioned officers be authorised to ensure any 
agreements were fulfilled, enter into suitable contracts to deliver the 
improvements and ensure any necessary leases were completed.  

 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. FIELDS IN TRUST  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment introduced the report on the Fields 
in Trust permanent status available to the Council for green spaces and carbon 
capture areas over and above allocations in the Local Plan and the Green Spaces 
Strategy. 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/InzW-xKYclM?t=76
https://youtu.be/InzW-xKYclM?t=1249


  
Cabinet - 06/05/25 

  
3 

 
The Leader commented that many of these sites had been put forward for housing in 
the past which was no longer the case in the Local Plan. The status would bring an 
additional level of protection in addition to enhancing the sites. Village greens’ 
applications had also been submitted including an application for Sandy Lane, which 
the Leader was involved with. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning welcomed the recommendations, adding 
that the Fields in Trust status would contribute to protect sites from predatory 
planning applications. 
 
The Leader noted that some of the smaller sites did not qualify and while they were 
protected under the Local Plan officers were investigating other external accredited 
protection. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the Fields in Trust principle as it applies to the Council’s green 

spaces and carbon capture areas, be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Deputy Chief Executive and the Service Director 
Sustainable Environment, in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for 
Sustainable Environment and Finance, Town Centres and Growth be 
authorised to undertake the required legal documentation and lodging 
of the Fields in Trust applications to secure this status for the site 
identified within this report. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. PROJECT APPROVAL FOR THE DECARBONISATION OF THE J2 LEISURE 
CENTRE  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment introduced the report on the 
Decarbonisation of the J2 Leisure Centre following a successful application and grant 
being awarded as part of the Department for Energy Security and Net Zero PSDA 
phase 4 funding. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage commented that the funding 
was coming at a fantastic time to support Jubilee 2 and help them remain financially 
secure as a growing and popular facility with a healthy membership in a competitive 
market and age of rising energy costs, allowing them to be a leading player in the 
leisure industry. 
 
The Leader welcomed the recommendation to bring money from outside, Jubilee 2 
providing great facilities and going from strength to strength after recovering from 
lockdown. 
 
Resolved: (i) That acceptance of the Department for Energy Security and Net 

Zero granting of funding available to enable Salix Finance to 
provide the Council with a grant of up to £2,790,173.00 to assist in 
carrying out a low carbon heating project at its Jubilee 2 Leisure 
centre, be authorised. 

 
(ii) That the Service Director, Sustainable Environment in 
consultation with the Service Director, Legal & Governance be 
approved to engage Veolia Energy to assist in the delivery of this 
project, through a direct award process through the NOECPC 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/InzW-xKYclM?t=1419


  
Cabinet - 06/05/25 

  
4 

Specialist Estates Engineering & Maintenance Services (Hard FM) 
(NOE.0609) Framework. 

 
(iii) That the report herewith and that a further report is taken to 
Council for final acceptance of the Salix grant, be noted. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION UPDATE  
 
The Leader introduced the report providing an update on the Local Government 
Reorganisation. An Interim Plan had been submitted in March as requested by the 
government and no feedback had been received yet.  
 
The Council’s position was that the current two-tier system and existing boundaries 
worked and the suggested reorganisation was not desirable. Ongoing discussions 
with other councils showed that this view was not shared and that a North 
Staffordshire and countywide proposal had been put forward, which the Leader did 
not sign up f
[...]
(vii) That a meeting be sought with the new leader of Staffordshire 
County Council to discuss local government reorganisation in 
Staffordshire and ask for their support to Save our Borough. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. IRRECOVERABLE ITEMS 2024/25  
 

The Deputy Leader introduced the report on Irrevocable Items for 2024-25. 
Everything had been done to get the money back but companies having been 
dissolved and liquidated meant there was no-one left to chase. 
 
Figures were detailed in a confidential appendix that had been shared for 
discussion in a private session. 
 
Resolved: That the write off for items detailed within the confidential 

Appendix 1 which are considered irrecoverable, be 
approved. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received and noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

11. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following matter because it was likely that 
there would be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

 
12. IRRECOVERABLE ITEMS 2024/25 - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  

 
 
 
 

Councillor Simon Tagg 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.44 pm 
 

Page 7

https://youtu.be/InzW-xKYclM?t=1999
https://youtu.be/InzW-xKYclM?t=2427
https://youtu.be/InzW-xKYclM?t=2524


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
 

REPORT TO CABINET 
 

03 June 2025 
 
 
Report Title:   Walleys Quarry – Odour Issues 
 
Submitted by:   Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios:   Sustainable Environment; One Council, People & Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report    

Key Decision Yes ☐   No ☒ 

To update Cabinet on the latest position regarding the problematic odours in the Borough 
associated w
[...]
a  

MMF Galingale 
View 

3.4% Awaiting data  Awaiting data  

KPI 6 Monthly 
Average H2S 

ug/m3 over 
the month 

MMF Maries 
Way 

2.1ug/m3 Awaiting data  Awaiting data  

MMF 
Silverdale 
Pumping 
Station 

1.1ug/m3 Awaiting data  Awaiting data  

MMF Galingale 
View 

1.3ug/m3 Awaiting data  Awaiting data  

KPI 7 H2S PEAK 
LEVEL 

Level 
measured 
over a 5-
minute 
period  

Date & Time 

ug/m3 MMF Maries 
Way 

18.52ug/m3 
19/03/25 07:50 

Awaiting data  Awaiting data  

MMF 
Silverdale 
Pumping 
Station 

40.42ug/m3 
02/03/25 17:50 

Awaiting data  Awaiting data  

MMF Galingale 
View 

22.14ug/m3 
09/03/25 07:05 

Awaiting data  Awaiting data  

KPI 8  OFFICER 
ASSESSMENTS  

Odour Rating 
- Officer 
odour 

assessment 
(5 minute) 

Max Intensity 
Rating  

 No 5-minute assessments 
undertaken 

No 5-minute assessments 
undertaken 

No 5-minute assessments 
undertaken 

 

P
age 28



  
 

 
 

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET  

 
3rd June 2025 

 
 
Report Title:   Kidsgrove Town Deal Update 

 
Submitted by: Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios:   One Council, People & Partnerships, Finance, Town Centres and   

 Growth 

 
Ward(s) affected:     Newchapel & Mow Cop, Kidsgrove & Ravenscliffe, Talke & Butt Lane,    

Bradwell  
 

Purpose of the Report Key Decision Yes☒ No ☐ 

 
To provide Cabinet an update on the Kidsgrove Town Deal projects and the current risks to the 
schemes and funding. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet:   
  

 Notes the progress made with the Kidsgrove Town Deal projects 

 Approves the Project Adjustment Form submission to MHCLG for the new 
Enterprise Units, the community learning facility on Kings Academy, Canal 
pathway improvements and the highway / public realm improvements to The 
Meadows, Station Road, Market Street, The Avenue, Heathcote Street along with 
the public toilets upgrade and Kings Street, subject to Town Deal Board approval 

 Notes the risks that currently sit against the Railway Station scheme 

 Agrees to receive further updates as necessary 
 

Reasons 
 

To update Cabinet on the progress with the various projects that are being funded or part funded 
through the Kidsgrove Town Deal. 

 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 As reported to previous Cabinet meetings, the Council has secured Town Deal Funds 
for the redevelopment of several key regeneration sites across Kidsgrove Town 
Centre and its wider area as defined in the Kidsgrove Town Deal area. 
 

1.2 The Town Investment Plan for Kidsgrove set out 5 key projects for investment. The 
current status of these is set out in the updates below.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



  
 

 
 

  
2 

2. Updates 
 
2.1       Kidsgrove Sports Centre 

 This element of the Town Deal project is complete and the Sports Centre is 
successfully operating as a community-managed facility.  

2.2 Chatterley Valley  

This element of the Town Deal project is complete (site servicing works including a 
new entrance and roundabout to the site and utility main diversion). The developer is 
due to commence the build out of units later this year. Marketing of the site is active.  

2.3      Canal Pathways  

 
Works by the Canal and River Trust have now commenced and are now substantially 
complete. An extension to the scope is currently being looked into as part of the 
revised scope for the Shared Service Hub (as detailed in para 2.4 below).  

 
  2.4      Shared Service Hub 
 

2.4.1 The Kidsgrove Town Deal Board (KTDB) considered various options for a 
revised scope of works for this funding allocation, due to the original scheme being 
assessed to not be deliverable. The previous scheme was to provide a facility for 
public sector services to deliver to the community but due to service providers 
withdrawing from the scheme the facility became untenable. Therefore, a revised 
scope was agreed by the Kidsgrove Town Deal Board in early 2025 and currently the 
Project Adjustment Forms are being worked up for future consideration and 
agreement by the Board for various substitute schemes / scopes of work prior to the 
submission to MHCLG accordingly.  
 
2.4.2  The new scopes include a community learning hub on the Kings Academy site, 
new small-scale enterprise units on the Meadows, canal pathway and access 
improvements (see 2.3 above), and, highway improvements earmarked from the 
original consultation at The Meadows / Station Road, and Market St / The Avenue / 
Heathcote St along with the public toilet upgrade, along with public realm 
improvements by Kings Street parade.  
 
2.4.3  Community Learning Hub 
 
This new facility will be provided on the Kings Academy site as a learning resource 
for the wider community. The hub will provide adult learning opportunities and will see 
the relocation of the Academy’s catering hub.   It will link to a satellite facility providing 
targeted youth services in response to an identified lack of existing facilities and higher 
levels of antisocial behaviour in Kidsgrove.  
 
The location will be on land at the Kings Academy in the heart of the designated 
“sports village” that is already home to Kidsgrove Sports Centre, The King’s and 
associated community lettings facilities. The proposed Hub will be highly accessible 
from the heart of Kidsgrove, with routes available by road, and pedestrian/active travel 
access via the canal and Kidsgrove Station, creating a seamless connection that 
enhances the community’s ability to access essential services, education, and 
recreational facilities. 
 
The budget for the facility is £1.5m and the Academy is currently finalising design and 
costs for the submission of the Project Adjustment Form to MHCLG subject to Town 
Deal Board approval, with completion by March 2027. 
 
2.4.4  Enterprise Units on The Meadows Page 30



  
 

 
 

  
3 

 
In October 2024, following the falling away of several interests in occupying the 
shared service hub, (most r
[...]
Investment Plan.  Page 35



  
 

 
 

  
8 

 
4.        Next steps 

In relation to the new projects as a consequence of the Shared Services Hub 
redistribution of funds as detailed in section 3.3 above, the Town Deal Board will 
need to approve the submission of the business cases to MHCLG at its upcoming 
Board Meeting. 
 
In relation to the Train Station project a report setting out the options in more detail 
as a consequence of the business case development will be presented to the Town 
Deal Board shortly to decide on a way forward. 
 
The proposed timescale for activities is: 

 

 Board meeting to consider and agree options – end of May 

 Public consultation on selected options – Saturday in July 

 Board meeting to select preferred option(s) – September 

   
5. Recommendation 

 
That Cabinet:   

  

 Notes the progress made with the Kidsgrove Town Deal projects 

 Approves the Project Adjustment Form submission to MHCLG for the new 
Enterprise Units, the community learning facility on Kings Academy, Canal 
pathway improvements and the highway / public realm improvements to The 
Meadows, Station Road, Market Street, The Avenue, Victoria Hall access 
Road, Heathcote Street along with the public toilet upgrades and Kings 
Street, subject to Town Deal Board approval 

 Notes the risks that currently sit against the schemes 

 Agrees to receive further updates as necessary 
 
6. Reasons 
 

6.1 The Council as accountable body for the Town Deal Funds it is important to receive 
updates on progress and risks, which are provided through the update reports to the 
Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee, but when there is a significant risk – the 
Train Station project – it is prudent to escalate accordingly. 

 
7. Options Considered 
 

7.1       Not applicable 
 
 

 
8.        Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
8.1 The Local Government Act 2000 - powers to promote the economic, social and envi-

ronmental wellbeing of the Borough. 
 

8.2 The Counci
[...]
to
June

Quarter 2 - April to
Sept

Quarter 3 - April to Dec Quarter 4 - April to
March

FY 2023/24 2024/25 Target

Current Status

48.10

High

Is Good

SMART Actions if Off Target

Trend follows what has been seen in previous
years during end of Quarter 3 and into Quarter 4.

Garden waste tonnages down for December,
resulting in performance dipping under 50%. Dry
recycling tonnage is slightly up on the previous

year which is positive, and from April the Council
has added flexible plastic and film along with

cartons to the material collected from
householders. Work is ongoing with targeted
communications to improve recycling rates.

Negative
Yearly Trend

Cumulative
 (Per 

Annum)

Cllr. David Hutchison

Target:
50.00

Current Status

99.95

SMART Actions if Off Target

Not Required as Target Met

High

Is Good

Positive
Yearly Trend

Cumulative
 (Per 

Annum)

ID1.4d - Percentage of Successful Collections

99.0

99.5

100.0

Timeframe of Measure

Pe
rc

en
t (

%
)

Quarter 1 - April to
June

Quarter 2 - April to
Sept

Quarter 3 - April to
Dec

Quarter 4 - April to
March

FY 2023/24 2024/25 Average of Target

Target:
99.50

Cllr. David Hutchison

Priority 3: Healthy, Active and Safe Communities Multiple selections 

Further 
increasing 
recycling 

rates across 
the borough 

with a 
particular 
focus on 

food waste

Multiple selections 

P
age 68



Priority 3: Healthy, Active and Safe Communities

ID1.5d - Fly-Posting: Levels of street and environment cleanliness (LAMS survey) free /
predominantly free of fly-posting

0

50

100

Timeframe of Measure

Pe
rc

en
t (

%
)

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

FY 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 Target

Current Status

100.00

SMART Actions if Off Target

Not Required as Target Met

High

Is Good

No 
Change
Yearly Trend

Per 
Quarter 

(Snapshot)

Target:
99.00

Cllr. David Hutchison

ID1.5c -d environment cleanlin_Levels of street aness (LAMS survey) free /
predominantly free of graffiti

0

50

100

Timeframe

Minutes of the meeting


  
Cabinet - 03/06/25 

  
1 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 3rd June, 2025 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Sweeney 

Heesom 
 

Fear 
Skelding 
 

Hutchison 
 

Officers: Gordon Mole Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Deputy Chief Executive 
 Anthony Harold Service Director - Legal & Governance / 

Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Wilkes Service Director - Finance / S151 Officer 
 Craig Jordan Service Director - Planning 
 Roger Tait Service Director - Neighbourhood 

Delivery 
 Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Paul Dutton Senior Media Officer 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
All members were present. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th May 2025 be agreed as a 

true and accurate record. 
 

4. WALLEYS QUARRY - ODOUR ISSUES  
 
The Leader introduced the update report on Walleys Quarry Odours, emphasizing 
the need for the issue to be resolved for the long term. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that mitigating measures to keep the risks of serious 
pollution down were in the hands of the Environment Agency (EA) which was 
instructing contractors on site. There were low levels of complaints and gas 
emissions were down to zero which was now becoming a long-term trend. The 
company was under liquidation and the Council had been in contact with the 
liquidators about outstanding debts.  
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=4254&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=toi8242lbGY&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F


  
Cabinet - 03/06/25 

  
2 

The Leader expressed being pleased with the figures and noted that the ongoing 
mitigation works seemed to provide much better results that those previously 
undertaken by the operator.  
 
The Deputy Leader commented passing the area four to five times a week and not 
having noticed any odours for a month or two. This suggested progress was being 
made towards making the surroundings a good place again. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning endorsed the Deputy Leader’s statement 
having also visited the site recently and hoping what was once a menace to the 
public would become a public amenity. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the update report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. KIDSGROVE TOWN DEAL UPDATE  
 
The Leader introduced the report on the Kidsgrove Town Deal projects, quoting the 
refurbishment and re-opening of the Sports Centre, ground works on the Chatterley 
site towards enabling 1700 jobs to be created, the pump track in Newchapel, Cliffe 
Park Hall, 3G pitches at Kings School’s and improvements to the Canal Pathway.  
 
The shared service and refurbishment of the station were still under discussion. 
Money reallocated from the cancelled HS2 project had been expected from the 
government to go towards the station but seemed not to be an option anymore and 
the Town Deal funds were not to cover remediation works in the car park if these 
turned out to be required. A survey was to be carried out to find out for which money 
was also an issue and a decision was to be made about asking Network Rail for an 
alternative plan. 
 
The shared service hub’s new approach would involve a regeneration of the town 
centre around the station of which a community learning hub on the Kings Academy 
site, new small-scale enterprise units on the Meadows, canal pathway and access as 
well as highway improvements. The changes had been agreed by the Town Deal 
Board. 
 
The Deputy Leader welcomed the completion of the Chatterley Valley project as far 
as the Town Deal investment element went. The developer was due to commence 
the build out of units later in the year. The works by the Canal and River Trust were 
also substantially complete. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage expressed his disappointment 
in the Government for withholding part of the fundings that were to go towards the 
station. Kidsgrove had otherwise hugely benefitted from the Town Deal’s moneys, 
the first scheme delivered being the Sports Centre which showed a healthy 
membership and a vast array of classes, promoting better health and social 
interactions. The pump track was also a success, curbing antisocial behaviours and 
helping children to get out into the fresh air. Kidsgrove CCTV project was also to be 
commended, giving a sense of civic pride, comfort and safety for people walking 
around their hometown. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning praised how much good the Town Deal 
had done and the investment in creating jobs for the future i.e. prosperity. The doubts 
brought by the Government not honouring the fundings that had been agreed was 

https://youtu.be/toi8242lbGY?t=85


  
Cabinet - 03/06/25 

  
3 

problematic and it was suggested the local MP should step up to use his influence to 
liaise with the appropriate Government department and Network Rail.  
 
The Leader confirmed having written to the MP who did not provide any response in 
relation to why the money was no longer available, bringing uncertainty into the Town 
Deal Board. The MP also abstained to support the proposal brought to the Board to 
take action and press ahead. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the progress made with the Kidsgrove Town Deal projects be 

noted. 
 

(ii) That the Project Adjustment Form submission to MHCLG for the 
new Enterprise Units, the community learning facility on Kings 
Academy, Canal pathway improvements and the highway / public 
realm improvements to The Meadows, Station Road, Market Street, 
The Avenue, Heathcote Street along with the public toilets upgrade 
and Kings Street, be approved subject to Town Deal Board approval. 

 
(iii) That the risks that currently sat against the Railway Station 
scheme be noted. 

 
(iv) That further updates be received as necessary. 

 
Watch the debate here 
 

6. FINANCIAL & PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - 4TH QUARTER 2024/25  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the Financial Performance report. 
 
The Leader welcomed the figures and commented on the Efficiency Board process 
that ensured money was efficiently spent. 
 
The Deputy Leader added that £16.83 Million had been saved in the budget since the 
change in administration in 2017. 
 
The Leader introduced the Corporate Performance report and invited members to 
comment on indicators not meeting targets under their respective portfolios. 
 
Priority 1 – One Council Delivering for Local People 
 
Food business inspections completed on time:  
 
the Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment commented that while most 
inspections had been completed on time the Council fell below for quarter 2 which 
had affected the yearly figure.  
 
Stage 1 complaints processed within 20 working days:  
 
the Leader commented that while the Council slightly fell short earlier in the year the 
target was met for Quarter 4 with responses sent out within the timeframe. 
 
Percentage of Council Tax collected: the Deputy Leader commented that the moneys 
had been chased resulting in 97.4% being eventually collected meaning the target 
was missed by 0.1% only. 
 

https://youtu.be/toi8242lbGY?t=499


  
Cabinet - 03/06/25 

  
4 

Total number of digital online transactions:  
 
the Leader commented that more and more advice and guidance being available 
online along with referrals to other authorities meant people were finding the 
information they needed with no need to engage with the Council. Phone and in 
person resolutions of queries were also still available. 
 
Priority 2 – A Successful and Sustainable Growing Borough 
 
The Leader commented that all indicators were in the green.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning praised the planning team for rising to the 
challenge despite a heavy load on the department. 
 
Priority 3 – Healthy, Active and Safe Communities 
 
Total % of materials collected for recycling and composting verified via WDF: 
 
the Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Environment commented that the garden waste 
tonnages were down for December, resulting in performance dipping under 50%. Dry 
recycling tonnage was slightly up on the previous year and from April the Council has 
added flexible plastic and film along with cartons to the material collected from 
householders. Work was ongoing with targeted communications to improve recycling 
rates. 
 
The targets were largely met for other food and residual waste, percentage of 
successful collections as well as street and environment cleanliness. 
 
The Leader commented that garden waste was not collected over a short period of 
time during the winter, which was to be taken into account when looking at the 
indicator for recycling and composting. All other figures showed really good results 
and the Council had launched a Civic Pride initiative to encourage people not to drop 
their litter in the first place.  
 
The Leader commended the work of the multifunction team. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing went through the indicators 
in relation to antisocial behaviours and vulnerability.  
 
The Leader emphasized the fact that while there would always be issues for the 
police and the Council to deal with the figures showed the borough had a safe town 
centre and the cases of homelessness were limited.  
 
People accessing the museum collections: 
 
the Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage commented that the door 
counting system was in the process of being replaced, which explained the absence 
of data for quarter 4. 
 
J2 membership and customer satisfaction: 
 
the Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage expressed his satisfaction on 
the healthy membership growth and high conversion rate from the active life 
program, adding that the swimming lessons were also very successful. 
 



  
Cabinet - 03/06/25 

  
5 

The Leader shared his enthusiasm over the figures and the museum being a real 
asset for the borough. 
 
Priority 4 – Town Centres for All 
 
Car parking usage Number of tickets purchased:  
 
the Deputy Leader commented that the score reflected a period of transition with old 
car parks being shut and new ones opening. The numbers were being monitored as 
new use patterns and permit sales established. 
 
Town Centre Footfall: 
 
the Leader commented that missing information for quarter 1 meant the yearly trend 
was incomplete however the data for quarters 2, 3 and 4 was satisfying. The Classic 
Car Show was a good example of successful initiatives bringing footfall to the town 
centre. 
 
Market stalls occupancy: 
 
the Deputy Leader commented that the general market figures could be improved 
however the town centre was overall a nice welcoming environment. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report and its appendices be noted and that 

the Council’s service and financial performance for this period 
continue to be monitored and challenged.  

 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Leader presented the Forward Plan. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received and noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

9. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no confidential items. 
 
 

Councillor Simon Tagg 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.47 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/toi8242lbGY?t=1261
https://youtu.be/toi8242lbGY?t=2774

